

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
JOHN R. LUCKER, ELIZABETH A. :
LUCKER, NANCY L. ROUSSEAU, :
Individually and On Behalf of All Others :
Similarly Situated, :
Plaintiffs, : No. 07 Civ. 3823 (RJD) (JMA)
-against- :
: :
BAYSIDE CEMETERY and :
CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK, :
: :
Defendants. :
-----X
LYNN COHEN Individually and On :
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, :
: :
Plaintiff, : No. 08 Civ. 3555 (RJD) (JMA)
-against- :
: :
BAYSIDE CEMETERY and :
CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK, :
: :
Defendants. :
-----X
FRAN GOLDSTEIN, Individually and On :
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, :
: :
Plaintiff, : No. 08 Civ. 3923 (RJD) (JMA)
-against- :
: :
BAYSIDE CEMETERY and :
CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK, :
: :
Defendants. :
-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO
THE COURT'S CONCERN REGARDING JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Number of Class Members 4

 B. The Aggregate Amount In Controversy 4

 C. John Lucker, Elizabeth Lucker and Nancy Rousseau Are Diverse 5

 D. The CAFA Exceptions Are Inapplicable 5

 1. The “Local Controversy” and “Home State” Exceptions Do Not Apply 5

 2. The “Interests of Justice Exception” Should Not Apply 7

 E. Jurisdiction Exists Under 28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(2) 8

 F. Plaintiffs’ Request For Discovery or Leave to Replead a RICO 9

III. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE
<i>AVA Acupuncture P.C., v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 08 Civ. 5650, 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 99427 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	4 n. 2
<i>Brook v. UnitedHealth Group Inc.</i> No. 06 Civ. 12954, 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 73640, 2007 WL 2827808, at *3 n. 5 (S.D.N.Y. Sept 27, 2007).....	4 n. 2
<i>Blockbuster, Inc. v. Galeno</i> 472 F.3d 53, 56 (2d Cir. 2006)	2, 4, 5
<i>Brook v. UnitedHealth Group Inc.</i> No. 06 Civ. 12954, 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 73640, 2007 WL 2827808, at *3 n. 5 (S.D.N.Y. Sept 27, 2007).....	4 n. 2
<i>Brown v. SBC Comm, Inc.</i> No. 05-cv-777-JPG, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 71208, (S.D. Ill. Sept., 29, 2006).....	9
<i>Cortec Indus. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> 949 F.2d 42, 48 (2d Cir. 1991)	3, 10
<i>Ditolla v. Doral v. Dental IPA of New York</i> No. 469 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.</i> 449 F.3d 1159, 1167 (11 th Cir. 2006)	4 n. 2
<i>Frazier v. Pioneer Am. LLC.</i> 455 F.3d 542, 546 (5 th Cir. 2006)	4 n. 2
<i>Hart v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> 457 F.3d 675, 679-80 (7 th Cir. 2006).....	4 n. 2
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> No. 05-5644 (GAF)(JTLX), 2005 U.S. Dist Lexis 41614, 2005 WL 3967998, at *12 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	7
<i>Mattera v. Clear Channel Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> 239 F.R.D. 70, 80 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)).....	4 n. 2

<i>Mitchell v. Thorne</i> 134 N.Y. 536, 539, 1892 N.Y. Lexis 1550 (1892)	9
<i>Moose v. Stant Corp.</i> No. 05-CV-07E, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 18979, 2006 WL 1007611, at *2 (W.D.N.Y. Apr 12, 2006)	6
<i>New Jersey Carpenters Vacation Fund v. Harborview Mortgage Loan Trust</i> No. 08 cv 5092 (HB), 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 72039 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2008).....	2
<i>Serrano v. 180 Connect Inc.</i> 478 F.3d 1018, 1024 (9 th Cir. 2007)	4 n. 2
<i>Sorrentino v. Roosevelt Center, LLC</i> No. 08CV0550 (ADS) (ETS), 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 97384 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2008)	4, 5
<i>Vladimir v. Campbell Cowperthwait</i> 06 Civ. 5863, 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 48524 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	4

STATUTES, RULES and REGULATIONS

Cemeteries § 25, p. 85	10
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (codified as part of 28 U.S.C. §1332 (“CAFA”)	4 n. 2
Jackson, <i>The Law of Cadavers</i> , p. 362	9
Judiciary Committee Report on Class Action Fairness Act., S. Rep. No. 109-14, at 44 (1 st Sess. 2005).....	10
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§1961-1968 (“RICO”) Section 1332(d)(2).....	3
Bogert, <i>Trusts and Trustees</i> , § 414 pp. 345-346; 14 C.J.S.	10
28 U.S.C. §1332(c)(2)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3).....	8
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2),(5(B),(6).....	2

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A).....	7
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(6).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	3
